

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ORIGINAL

The Estate of Jillian Marie Graves,	:	
	:	
Appellee,	:	Supreme Court Case No. 2009-0014
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Ross County
	:	Court of Appeals
The City of Circleville, et al.,	:	Fourth Appellate District
	:	Court of Appeals Case No. 06CA002900
Appellants.	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE ESTATE OF JILLIAN MARIE GRAVES

Rex H. Elliott (0054054)
Charles H. Cooper, Jr. (0037295)
John C. Camillus (0077435)
Cooper & Elliott, LLC
2175 Riverside Drive
Columbus, Ohio 43221
(614) 481-6000
(614) 481-6001 (Facsimile)
rexe@cooperelliott.com
chipc@cooperelliott.com
johnc@cooperelliott.com

Attorneys for Appellee
Estate of Jillian Marie Graves

John T. McLandrich (0021494)
James A. Climer (0001532)
Frank H. Scialdone (0075179)
Mazanec, Raskin & Ryder Co., L.P.A.
100 Franklin Row
34305 Solon Road
Cleveland, Ohio 44139
(440) 248-7906
(440) 248-8861 (Facsimile)
jmlandrich@mrrlaw.com
fscialdone@mrrlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants
City of Circleville, et al.

FILED
AUG 17 2009
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Interlocutory Appeal....	13
B. Appellee's Claims are for Negligence <i>Per Se</i>, and Therefore Do Not Implicate The Public Duty Rule.....	15
1. The Officers Violated Specific Safety Statutes.....	15
2. The Public Duty Rule Does Not Apply to Negligence <i>Per Se</i>.....	19
C. The Public Duty Rule Does Not Protect Officers From Liability For Wanton Or Reckless Misconduct.....	21
Appellants' Proposition of Law No. I: When there is no duty under the Public Duty Rule, the wanton and reckless exception to employee immunity is not at issue.....	21
Appellants' Proposition of Law No. II: There is no "wanton and reckless" exception to the Public Duty Rule.....	23
1. The wanton or reckless level of culpability delineates the limits of the scope of the public duty rule.....	24
2. The special duty exception is a red herring.....	26
3. Public policy favors holding rogue employees liable for reckless or wanton misconduct that causes injuries.....	29

D.	To the Extent That the Common Law Public Duty Rule Applied to Claims of Wanton or Reckless Misconduct, It has Been Superseded by Statute.....	30
	Appellants' Proposition of Law No. III: The "wanton and reckless" exception to immunity in R.C. § 2744.03(A)(6)(b) did not legislatively repudiate the Public Duty Rule.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Chambers v. St. Mary's School</i> (1998), 82 Ohio St.3d 563.....	19
<i>Crawford v. Ohio Div. of Parole and Community Servs.</i> (1991), 57 Ohio St.3d 184....	17, 29
<i>Cuffy v. City of New York</i> (N.Y. 1987), 69 N.Y.2d 255.....	26
<i>Dearth v. Stanley</i> , Montgomery App. No. 22180, 2008-Ohio-487.....	27, 28
<i>Estates of Morgan v. Fairfield Family Counseling Ctr.</i> (1997), 77 Ohio St.3d 284.....	25
<i>Ezell v. Cockrell</i> (Tn. 1995), 902 S.W.2d 394.....	27
<i>Hubbell v. Xenia</i> (2007), 115 Ohio St.3d 77, 2007-Ohio-4839.....	13, 15
<i>Hurst v. Ohio Dept. of Rehabilitation and Correction</i> (1995), 72 Ohio St. 3d 325.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.A. Ray Realty v. Town Council of the Town of Cumberland</i> (R.I. 1997), 698 A.2d 202.....	27
<i>Mussivand v. David</i> (1989), 45 Ohio St.3d 314.....	25
<i>Reynolds v. State, Div. of Parole and Community Servs.</i> (1984), 14 Ohio St.3d 68.....	16, 17, 29
<i>Sawicki v. Village of Ottawa Hills</i> (1988), 37 Ohio St.3d 222.....	22
<i>Shore v. Town of Stonington</i> (Ct. 1982), 187 Conn. 147.....	27
<i>Siewert v. State</i> (Wash.App. 1 st Div. 2008), 142 Wash.App. 1-21, 2008 WL 62567....	27
<i>Swart v. Ohio Dept. of Rehab.</i> (10th Dist. 1999), 133 Ohio App.3d 420.....	20
<i>Universal Concrete Pipe Co. v. Bassett</i> (1936), 130 Ohio St. 567.....	21, 26
<i>Wallace v. Ohio Dept. of Commerce</i> (2002), 96 Ohio St.3d 266, 2002-Ohio-4210.....	16, 25, 31
<i>Wolfe v. City of Wheeling</i> (W.V. 1989), 182 W.Va. 253.....	26
<i>Yates v. Mansfield Board of Education</i> (2004), 102 Ohio St.3d 205, 2004-Ohio-2491...	31

Other Authority

R.C. 2744.02.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2744.03.....	30, 31
R.C. 2967.26.....	16, 17
R.C. 4507.38 (former).....	18
R.C. 4510.41.....	18
R.C. 4511.195.....	18, 19
